
    Johnswell Cemetery 

 

Townland:   Mountnugent Lower 

Parish: St John’s  

Ownership: Unregistered 

Rothe House No: TG13 

BG No: 180 

RMP No: 15-10-02 

Geolocation:   E 656178,  N 661658 (ITM) 

 52.703136,  -7.168765  (WGS 84) 

Recorded by:  Rita Harte 

Survey Date: mid 1970s 

 

Foreword:  

The present chapel was built about 1817 within the graveyard under the administration of St John’s 

Parish Church, and may have replaced an older chapel of ease dependent on the parish church of 

Rathcoole.  In the graveyard the oldest inscription recorded was in memory to Mrs Joan Davis dated 

1715.  A number of grave slabs are leaning against the wall, lettering hidden, so these were not 

recorded. 

Abbreviations: 

R to right of path leading to Church 

L to left of path leading to Church 

A graves adjacent to path 

B 2nd line of graves from path 

C Edging circular path around the graveyard 

 

Inscriptions: 

Name Tomb 
No. 

Inscription 

Bennett 
L.A. 

1 (Near Church) 
Erected by Thomas Bennett of Ballysalla in memory of his wife Anastasia 
died 6th Sept. 1864 aged 36 years.  His daughter Mary Anne died young and 
son Thomas died 3rd Sept. 1873 aged 17.  His father Peter Bennett died 9th 
Jan. 1874 aged 96, above Thomas 18th June 1880 aged 65.  William Bennett 
15th May 1921.  Margaret Bennett July 1942 aged 72.  John Joseph Bennett 
died 3rd December 1964 aged 64. 
 

Bourk 
L.A. 

2 Elizabeth Bourk alias Butler wife of John Bourk died 13th January 1789 aged 
37 with 3 children. 



 

Branon 
R.B. 

3 This stone belongs to Thomas Branon.  Here lies Mary Branon died 22nd 
March 1770 aged 48. 
 

Brenan (1) / 
Brennan  
R.A. 

4 Here lies Andrew Brennan of Reevanagh died 10th December 1810 aged 52. 
Son Thomas Brenan died 9th March 1832 aged 41, also James Brenan son to 
above Andrew died 22nd March 1807 aged 9, also Mary and John Brenan 
children of above Thomas died 2nd and 23rd June respectively, also Patrick 
Brennan, Creamers Grove died 7th May 1969 aged 82. 
 

Brenan (2) 
L.C. 

5 Erected by Anne Brenan alias McDonnell of Coolgrainey in memory of 
husband Edmund Brenan died 14th September 1829 aged 66 also 4 of their 
children James, Bridget, Mary and Anne. 
 

Brenan (3) 
R.B. 

6 Erected by Darby Brenan in memory of son Michael Brenan died November 
16th 1777 aged 22 also his sister Bridget Brennan died March 25th 1778 
aged 8 years. 
 

Brenan (4) 
R. 

7 Erected by Loughlin Brenan in memory of wife Mary Brenan alias Pool died 
October 21st 1831 aged 67. 
 

Brenan (5) 
R. 

8 Here lies John Brenan son to Darby & Alice Brenan alias Stack of Sandsford 
Court died 31st March 1769 aged 26. 
 

Brenan (6) 
L.A. 

9 Jno Brenan died 9th May 1770 aged 95, also son Edmond died 2nd February 
1763 aged 24. 
 

Brenan (7) 
R.B. 

10 Mary Brenan alias Nowlan 20th January 1764 aged 42. 

Brenan (8) 
B. 

11 Here lies Mathew Brenan son to Darby & Alice Brenan alias Stack died 5th 
February 1768 aged 22 years. 
 

Brenan (9) 
R.B. 

12 Erected by Patrick & John Brenan of Castlewarren in memory of their father 
Michael Brenan died 8th Sept. 1799 aged 58. 
 

Brennan (10) 
B.R. 

13 Here lies Edmond Brennan died July 2nd 1766 aged 24, also Mary Brennan 
of Muckalee his sister aged 9. 
 

Brennan (11) 
R. 

14 (Corner of Church) 
Erected by John Brennan in memory of wife Nan Brennan 13th January 1937 
 

Brennan (12) 
R. B. 

15 (Corner at Church) 
To memory of Margaret Brennan Baurnafea died 21st October 1922 aged 65 
and her husband Michael Brennan died 18th December 1943 aged 83 
 

Brennan (13) 
R.A. 

16 Erected by Martin Brennan, Kilderry in memory of father James Brennan 
died 5th November 1868 aged 42, also his mother Anne Brennan nee Burke 
died 7th March 1908 aged 70.  His sister Ellen Brennan died February 10th 
1938 aged 70.     (Brennan, Royal Oak) 
 

Brennan (14) 
L.C. 

17 In memory of Sarah Brennan nee Tobin died 1857 aged 42 and Martin 
Brennan, Tullaherin died 20th Nov. 1882 aged 70.  Erected June 1899 by 
their son Superintendent Martin Brennan J.P. and their grand-daughter 



Sarah Octavia Brennan M.A. B. Sc. Sydney. 
 

Brophy (1) 
R. 

18 Erected by Martin Brophy, Carrigeen in memory of son James Brophy died 
24th December 1901 aged 20, and his sister Elizabeth died 25th September 
1898, also in memory of parents Patrick & Bridget Brophy. 
 

Brophy (2) 
R. 

19 Erected by John Brophy, New Park, Kilkenny in memory of wife Margaret 
Brophy died 8th October 1933 aged 63. 
 

Brophy (3) 
R. 

20 Erected by Martin Brophy, Coolcullen in memory of father Thomas Brophy 
died 27th July 1901 aged 82, also Mother Mary died 17th December 1892 
aged 76, and 6 of his brothers and sisters who died young.  The above 
Martin died 5th December 1925 aged 71. 
 

Brophy (4) 
R. 

21 (At wall near Church end) 
Here lies Mary Brophy alias Sutten died August 13th 1779 aged 47.  
 

Bryan 
 

22 Here lies William Bryan died December 11th 1801 aged 16. 

Buggy 
L.B. 

23 (Near Church door) 
Erected in memory of John Buggy late of Cantwells Court, Mayor of 
Kilkenny 1867 died 30th January 1870, and wife Eliza Buggy died 20th June 
1909 and their son Michael Buggy, Solicitor, Kilkenny died 10th May 1935, 
and his widow Mary Buggy died 10th Nov 1942 (and was interred at 
Foulkstown). 
Francis Buggy born 6th January 1866 died 22nd July 1880.  John Joseph 
Buggy, Physican & Surgeon died 13th April 1898 aged 35.  His wife Edith 
Mary Buggy nee Jolly died in England 11th Sept. 1892 aged 22 years.   
Dr. Kyran Thomas Buggy son of John Buggy died 12th March 1915.   
Mrs. Thomasina Buggy wife of Michael Buggy died 11th October 1924 and 
Dr. Louis Buggy died 31st October 1930 and was interred in Danesfort. 
 

Burke (1) 
L. 

24 Erected by Mrs Bridget Burke alias Phelan of Johnswell in memory of 
husband Mr. Martin Burke died 1st May 1819 aged 50.  Her son died 6th. 
April 1828 aged 39, also 2 of their children who died young, also son 
Richard died 11th November 1851 aged 66, also 3 of his children who died 
young. 
 

Burke (2) 
R. 

25 Erected by Catherine Burke in memory of parents William Burke died June 
1840 aged 49 and Judith died July 1840 aged 48, also his sisters Maria who 
died young and Anastasia died February 18th 1881 aged 50. 
 

Burke (3) 
L. 

26 Erected to memory of Mrs. Margaret Burke alias Purcell of Upper Johnswell 
died 28th March 1866 aged 70. 
    Stone mason  -  O'Keeffe, Kilkenny 
 

Burke (4) 
L. 

27 Erected by Thomas Burke in memory of son William died 26th August 1802 
aged 34 and his son Richard Burke died 21st September 1849 aged 70. 
 

Butler (1) 28 Here lieth interred the remains of Mrs Anne Butler alias Brennan wife of 
Walter Butler of Kilmagar Esq. who hath erected this monument, she died 
October 1st 1796 aged 29 years.  Also Walter Butler died 24th June 1825 
aged 68 years. 



Also remains of James Butler Esq. of Kilmagar and 2 of his children.  
Likewise Harriet (Strange) his wife, Aunt to his Eminence Cardinal Wiseman, 
she died November 30th 1858 aged 68 years.  R.I.P. 
(See Carrigan, Vol. III, p 279) 
 

Butler (2) 
L.A. 

29 Erected by Eliza Butler of Rhue in memory of husband John died October 
31st 1905 aged 65 also his father and mother Martin & Johanna & sisters 
Margaret, Mary, Anne. 
 

Butler (3) 
L. 

30 James Butler died 10th November 1785 aged 59. 

Butler (4) 
L.C. 

31 John Butler, 24 Friary St. died 12th December 1961 aged 82.  His son Joseph 
who died young. 
    Stone mason  -  Gargan McDonald 
 

Butler (5) 
L.A. 

32 Erected by John Butler in memory of daughter Mary died 7th June 1818 
aged 21 years with 5 of his children who died young. 
 

Butler (6) 
L.A. 

33 In memory of John Butler Mount Nugent died 12th March 1924 aged 58, his 
wife Mary (nee Hally) 28th October 1945 aged 79, their daughter Bridget 
died 14th November 1961 aged 60, Ann died 3rd Jan. 1962 aged 60, also 
grandson Patrick Butler died young, Thomas Butler died 28th March 1966 
aged 66. 
 

Butler (7) 
L. 

34 (At wall) 
Erected in memory of Michael Butler, Tullabrin died 9th January 1919, also 
his wife Catherine 20th Oct. 1946, also Mrs Mary Butler A G H A. 9th 
February 1959.  John Butler 17th July 1972 aged 72.  
    Stone mason  -  Gargan & McDonald, Kilkenny 
 

Butler (8) 
L. A. 

35 Erected by Richard Butler of Jenkinstown in memory of son George Butler 
died 9th August 1838 aged 10 years. 
 

Butler (9) 
L. C. 

36 (Church end of graveyard) 
Erected by Robert Butler, Tullaherin Cottage in memory of his father James 
Butler died 24th February 1903 aged 85, also his mother Margaret Butler 
died 6th September 1892 aged 69, and his 4 children Margaret, James, 
Walter, Simon died young. 
 

Butler (10) 
L. 

37 Erected by Patrick Butler in memory of wife Catherine Butler alias Dowling 
27th May 1838 aged 70, also his daughter Mary Kavanagh alias Butler 15th 
March 1838 aged 40. 
 

Byrne (1) 
A 

38 Erected by Catherine Byrne of Baurnafea in memory of her father Philip 
Byrne died 21st. April 1840 aged 59, and her mother Mary died 20th 
September 1863 aged 100, and brother James died 30th Nov. 1837 aged 21.  
A sister Anty died November 4th 1847 aged 28, also Martin Shortall died 
15th January 1866 aged 47.  Her nephew Lawrence Shortall died 25th 
October 1866 aged 23 years. 
 

Byrne (2) 
R. 

39 (Near front, ground slab) 
Here lies Mrs Christian Byrne alias Sinnott died January 3rd 1780 aged 81, 
also her husband Christopher Byrne died 30th August 1785 aged 88. 



 

Byrne (3) 
R. 

40 (Near Railing) 
James Byrne died 5th. December 1927 aged 73. 
Mrs. Margaret Byrne died 2nd January 1929 aged 80. 
Lawrence Byrne died 26th October 1929 aged 80. 
Mary Byrne died 31st May 1957 aged 75. 
Patrick Byrne died 1st June 1959 aged 78. 
Margaret Byrne died 11th Dec. 1965 aged 78. 
Martin Byrne died in U.S.A. 
 

Byrne (4) 
R. 

41 Erected by James Byrne of Muckalee in memory of his father Michael Byrne 
died February 1822 aged 50, also his mother Mary Byrne alias Cahill died 5th 
Sept. 1847 aged 60 and his son Richard died June 1856 aged 12. 
 

Byrne (5) 
L. 

42 Erected by Johanne Byrne, Tullowbrin in memory of husband Bryan Byrne 
died 19th January 1865 also son Bryan died June 14th 1889 aged 28. 
 

Byrne (6) 
R. 

43 (Near front railing) 
Here lies Mary Byrne departed January ye 14th 1754 aged 22 years.  Henry 
Byrne died 14th February 1762 aged 28 years, Son to Christopher, son to Sir 
Gregory Byrne Bart., grandson to Lord Slane and great grandson to Earl of 
Drogheda. 
 

Byrne (7) 
L.B. 

44 Erected by Michael Byrne, Johnswell in memory of father Kevan died 20th 
November 1828 aged 67, also his wife Margareth alias Burke died 21st May 
1820 aged 58, also son James died 17th July 1820 aged 17. 
 

Byrne (8) 
L.B. 

45 Erected by Patrick Byrne of Castlewarren in memory of his father Kyran 
Byrne died 15th October 1805 aged 63, also mother Anne alias Dalton died 
May 10th 1818 aged 68, also son Thomas died 12th February 1824 aged 17 
years, also 3 of his brothers, John, Mathew & James.  Peter Byrne died 16th. 
March 1969 aged 81. 
 

Cahill (1) 
R.B. 

46 (At railings) 
Here lieth the body of Catherine Cahill alias Quin died 7th July 1771 aged 64.  
Erected by her husband Edmund Cahill 

Cahill (2)  
R.A. 

47 (In Brennan plot) 
In memory of Johanna Cahill formerly of Creamers Grove died 23rd October 
1925 also her daughter Bessie died young. 
 

Cahill (3) 
R.A. 

48 Erected by James Cahill in memory of his father Patrick Cahill died 27th June 
1794 aged 30, also his Uncle Richard Cahill died 21st March 1794 aged 38. 
 

Cahill (4) 
R.A. 
 

49 Erected by Patrick Cahill of Castlewarren in memory of his mother Johanna 
Cahill alias Cullen died 18th Jan. 1846 aged 61 years, also his father Edmund 
Cahill died 25th December 1847 aged 76 years. 
 

Carrol (1) 
L.B. 

50 James Carrol died 15th August 1782 aged 66.  Erected by son Philip. 

Carrol (2) 
L.B. 

51 Here liety ye body of  Denis Carroll of Boolagurteen died  May 11th 1808 
aged 112 years, also his wife Catherine Canfel who died 5th June 1800 aged 
84 years. 



 

Coady  & 
Patterson  
L.A. 

52 (At Church end) 
Erected by Julia M. Coady and John Pattison in memory of Patterson Family 
Coolcullen.   
John died 10th Dec. 1934 aged 84, his wife Johanna died 24th December 18--
-  aged 40 years.  Their daughter Mrs. Mary Holohan died 25th Sept. 1908 
aged 29.  Their sons Thomas died 11th Feb. 1955 aged 75, Patrick died 3rd 
January 1965 aged 84.  
Also Robert Patterson died 10th February 1945 aged 78.  His wife Mary died 
18th November 1934 aged 75 their daughter-in-law Anastasia died 7th 
February 1934 aged 36.  Her daughter Margaret died January 1st 1933 aged 
5 years.  
 

Cody 
L. 

53 Edward Cody of Kilfarney, Ballyfoyle died 1st November 1872, also his wife 
Catherine Cody died 27th February 1906, also Thomas Cody died 3rd 
September 1912 aged 26. 
 

Comerford (1) 
L.C. 

54 (Ground slab) 
Here lies Mrs Catherine Comerford  ---- Ballyfoyle died 11th March 1842 
aged ------- also 3 of her children. 
 

Comerford (2) 
L.C. 

55 Erected to memory of Mrs Margaret Comerford alias Hanrahan, Coolgraney 
died October 10th 1849 aged 52, her husband Nicholas died 13th November 
1870 aged 90.  Also Nicholas Comerford, Killeen died January 21st 1873 
aged 42 and one of her children who died young. 
(One side of cross)  Pierce Comerford, Killeen died 9th August 1886 aged 20, 
Nicholas died 12th June 1887 aged 21.  
(Other side)  Edmond H. Comerford M.D. died 7th January 1875 aged 47. 
 

Comerford (3) 
L.C. 

56 Here lies Pierce Comerford of Coolgreany died 20th February 1821 aged 89. 
 

Comerford (4) 
L.C. 

57 Erected by Richard & Nicholas Comerford of Ballyfoyle to memory of father 
Edmond died 29th April 1863 aged 75, and mother Catherine died 11th 
March 1842 aged 38, and brother Pierce died 6th June 1849 aged 18, and 3 
other children died young. 
 

Connelly 
R. 

58 Here lies body of Patrick Connelly died May 7th aged 60 also his wife Mary 
alias Kimselaugh died November 4th 1755 aged 50, also Daniel Connelly 
their son died 3rd January 1761 aged 30, also Catherine Connelly and 
Margaret Connelly their daughter.  Erected by John Connelly. 
 

Anon 59 Stone without inscription 
 

Anon 60 Stone without inscription 
 

Cummins (1) 
R. 

61 Erected by John Cummins, Dunbell in memory of his father Michael 
Cummins died August 13th 1873 aged 64 years, and his mother Judith 
Cummins died 4th May 1888 aged 85, and brother Michael Cummins died 
February 8th 1888 aged 40 years. 
 

Cummins (2) 
R. 

62 Erected by Patrick Cummins in memory of his mother Mary Cummins alias 
Hoban who died March 17th 1797 aged 56, also his father Michael Cummins 
died 12th May 1803 aged 60, also his daughter Bridget Cummins who died 



young. 
 

Danelly 63 Mary Danelly died 5th August 1777 aged 40.  Erected by her sister 
Catherine. 
 

Dawson 
L. 

64 Erected by Mr. Patrick Dawson, Taylor of City of Kilkenny in memory of son 
Richard Dawson died 9th May 1828 aged 6 years. 
 

Davis 
L. 

65 Here lieth the body of Mrs Joan Davis alias McManus, wife of William Davis 
who departed November ye 7th 1715. 
 

Dermody 
R. 

66 Erected by Martin Dermody in memory of mother-in-law Mrs Blanchfield 
died 10th September 1884. 
 

Donnelly 
L.C. 

67 Erected by Thomas Donnelly, Tullabrin in memory of wife Anne nee 
Connelly died March 25th 1927.  His father John died April 1894, his mother 
Eliza nee Masterson died November 1901.  His two children died young.  
His brother James died 22nd January 1891 aged 24. 
 

Dooley 
R.B. 

68 Here lies Martin Dooley died 1st April 1791 aged 40. 

Dowling (1) 
R. 

69 Erected by Bridget Dowling, Maudlin St. in memory of her father William 
Ryan, Brownstown died June 1887, also his father Michael Ryan formerly of 
Ballyfoyle.  His mother Bridget Ryan nee McGrath of Creamers Grove and 
his brothers. 
 

Dowling (2) 70 Name only, no further information 
 

Doyle (1) 
R.B. 

71 Erected by Rev. James Doyle C.C. Kilmacow in memory of his mother 
Margaret Doyle nee Keeffe died 13th April 1884 aged 72 and his father 
Richard Doyle  died 17th April 1885 aged 71. 
 

Doyle (2) 
R. 

72 (Wall plaque at Railings) 
John Joseph Doyle Esq. Ballysallagh House died 17th November 1890 aged 
75, also daughter Mary Florence died 9th November 1884, also wife 
Elizabeth nee Hartford died 5th September 1900 aged 74, also Mayor J. T. 
Purcell-Doyle who died at Contraxeville, France on 6th Sept. 1913 interred 
at Contraxeville, and 2nd son of Gerald died at Ballysalla House 24th May 
1939. 
 

Doyle (3) 
R. 

73 (At wall, Church end) 
Erected by Mrs Mary Doyle in memory of her husband Michael Doyle died 
12th May 1815 aged 65, also his son James and daughter Anne Doyle who 
died young.  Bridget Doyle died January 12th 1827 aged 80.   
 

Doyle (4) 
R.B. 

74 Erected by Peter Doyle in memory of his father Antony Doyle died 12th 
January 1837 aged 72, also wife Mary Doyle alias Moore died 17th January 
1822 aged 52, also Michael Doyle died October 19th 1825 aged 53, also his 
son James Doyle died April 17th 1816 aged 27. 
 

Drew 
L.C. 

75 Mrs Magaret Drew, Dean St. Kilkenny died 4th June 1928 aged 44, Michael 
Treacy father of above died 15th January 1897 aged 54.  Richard Treacy 
uncle died 19th September 1905 aged 86, also Thomas Drew died 27th April 



1943 aged 78. 
    Stone mason  -  Gargan, Kilkenny. 
 

Dwyer (1) 
R. 

76 (Half at wall) 
Erected by Eliza Dwyer of Eagle Hill in memory of husband Thomas Dwyer 
died 27th October 1839 aged 33 years, also his children Margaret & Thomas.  
Her grandchild Thomas Francis O'Dwyer died 29th Sept. 1885 aged 6 weeks. 
 

Dwyer (2) 
R. 

77 Erected by Edmund Dwyer in memory of daughter Judith Dwyer died 13th. 
September 1808 aged 19 years. 
 

Dunny 
R. 

78 Here lies Joan Dunny alias Brennan died 11th May 1736 aged 2 years. 

Fannin 
L. 

79 Erected by Bridget Fannin in memory of her father Andrew Fannin died 3rd 
April 1816 aged 65. 
 

Farrell (1) 
L. 

80 Here lies Mary Farrell alias Mahony died 17th March 1785 aged 60.  Also her 
son Davy Farrell died 17th March 1787 aged 25. 
 

Farrell (2) 
L. 

81 (At outer wall) 
John Farrell died May 1774 aged 70 also his wife Elenor Farrell alias Read 
died May 1776 aged 60.  Patrick Farrell, Park died 22nd Aug. 1896 aged 72.  
Catherine Farrell died March 20th 1911 aged 80.   
James Farrell died 20th December 1914 aged 55. 
 

Farrell (3) 
L. 

82 (At outer wall) 
Erected by Patrick Farrell of Higginstown in memory of father Patrick Farrell 
died February 6th 1877 aged 90, also mother Ellen Farrell alias Hanlon died 
6th July 1856 aged 67. 
 

Farrell (4) 
L.B. 

83 Erected by Richard Farrell in memory of father David Farrell died 28th. 
November 1789 aged 60, also his wife Bridget Farrell alias Moore died 8th 
March 1792 aged 62 with 2 children who died young. 
 

Farrell (5) 
L. 

84 (At outer wall) 
Erected by Thomas Farrell of Corigean in memory of father John Farrell died 
May 7th 1814 aged 63, also mother Mary Farrell alias Byrne died December 
18th 1813 aged 56, also brother Patrick Farrell died 19th December 1842 
aged 41, also daughter Bridget died June 27th 1840 aged 16, also Mrs Julia 
Farrell died 20th January 1961. 
 

Fitzpatrick 
L.B. 

85 (Near Church) 
Richard Fitzpatrick died 17th August 1973 aged 82. 
 

Golway 86 Here lies John Golway died 8th September1798 aged 78 and his wife Elenor 
Lawler died 1st January 1790 aged 52. 
 

Gormley 
R. 

87 Erected by the children in memory of their mother Anne Gormley, Ossory 
Hill died September 24th 1929 aged 78, and their father John Gormley died 
16th July 1891 aged 60, also their Uncle Michael Gormley died 9th March 
1894 aged 55. 
    Stone mason  -  Gargan, Kilkenny 
 



Haly 
R. 

88 (In Shearman plot near the church) 
Erected by Mrs Liza Haly alias Shearman of Ballyfoyle in memory of her son 
James Francis Haly Esq. of Darver House died 26th September 1858 aged 29 
years. 
Mrs Eliza Haly, Ballyfoyle died 20th May 1875 aged 70, also her niece Mrs 
Mary Walsh died 2nd October 1910. 
    Stone mason  -  Keefe & Br. King St. Kilkenny 
 

Handy 
R. 

89 Erected by Richard Handy in memory of son Hugh Handy died 28th January 
1843 aged 22, also daughter Elizabeth Handy died 9th March 1844 aged 19 
years. 
 

Headen 
L.A. 

90 Erected by Daniel Headen in memory of father Michael Headen died 19th 
October 1773 aged 70, also brother James died 6th January 1791 aged 33, 
also Thomas died 4th August 1793 aged 18 years. 
 

Hennessy 
L. 

91 In memory of the Hennessy family. 

Hoban (1) 
R. 

92 Erected by Derby Hoban and his wife Mary in memory of daughter Anne 
died November 22nd 1788 aged 20. 
 

Hoban(2) 93 Erected by Patrick Hoban in memory of father Edmond Hoban died 22nd 
November 1788 aged 63. 
 

Hobin  
L.A. 

94 Honner Hobin alias Phealin wife to John Hobin died 15th March 1762 aged 
33 and 2 of her children. 
 

Hoban (3) 
L. 

95 (At outer wall) 
Erected to memory of James Hoban of Upper Kilkyran died 17th October 
1864 aged 78, also son James Hoban died March 5th 1867 aged 26, also wife 
Bridget Hoban died June 1881 and his sons John died 25th April 1887, 
Michael died 20th November 1893, Thomas died 30th March 1898.   
Nicholas Hoban, Tullabrin died 26th January 1925 aged 85, wife Mrs Hoban 
died 8th February 1934 aged 84, daughter Mary died 29th June 1935 aged 
42.  Daughter-in-law Alice Hoban died 26th November 1953.  Her husband 
Jeremiah died 10th April 1966 aged 76. 
John Hoban died 27th February 1965 aged 76.  
Mrs. Bridget Hoban erected this monument in memory of her husband and 
children. 
 

Hoban (4) 
R. 

96 Mr. John Hoban, High St. Kilkenny died 19th July 1829 aged 55, wife Lucy 
alias Handy died 25th January 1844 aged 55. 
 

Hoban (5) 
L.A. 

97 Erected by Michael Hoban in memory of father Murtagh Hoban of 
Blanchfield Park died 2nd March 1841 aged 74, also son John died 10th 
November 1822 aged 28. 
 

Hoban (6) 
R. 

98 Erected by Mick Hoban in memory of his daughter Mary Hoban died 13th 
July 1806 aged 28 years. 
 

Hoban (7) 
L.A. 

99 (Decorated with I.H.S. in a sunburst, hourglasses, sun & moon, foliage) 
Here lies Morth Hoban died June 4th 1767 aged 86, also wife Mary Hoban 
alias Swift died March 6th 1761 aged 59, also grandson Martin Hoben aged 



2 years, also Ann Hoben alias Hughes died 5th October 1795 aged 60. 
 

Hoban (8) 
L. 

100 Erected by John Hoban of Tullabrin  in memory of father Michael died 24th 
August 1848 aged 51, also grandfather James Hoban died 8th May 1832 
aged 58, also Aunt Margaret died 3rd January 1840 aged 35. 
 

Hogan (1) 
L. 

101 (Against Church) 
Erected by John Hogan, Butts Cross, Kilkenny in memory of brother William 
Hogan died 28th January 1893, also father Martin Hogan died 3rd September 
1900, and his brother Martin Hogan died 28th April 1903, and his mother 
Margaret Hogan died 1907, and his son Joseph died 1929 aged 11. 
 

Hogan (2) 
R. 

102 In memory of Thomas & Elizabeth Hogan and family, Feethealagh. 
    Stone mason  -  Mullan, Kilkenny 
 

Hughes 
R. 

103 Erected by James Hughes in memory of his mother Bridget Hughes alias 
Doyle died 18th November 1886 aged 41 years  also his father Felix Hughes 
died 12th January 1898 aged 66 years, also Edmund Doyle, Garret Doyle, 
James Doyle and his wife Elizabeth. 
 

Kealy 
R. 

104 Erected by Martin Kealy of Castlewarren in memory of his sister Elleanor 
Kealy died 8th February 1835 aged 14 also his father Thomas Kealy died 2nd 
September 1841 aged 80. 
 

Keating 105 Erected by John Keating of Revana in memory of daughter Elizabeth died 
24th January 1852 aged 25 years, also his parents James & Anty Keating. 
 

Kehoe 
L.B. 

106 Erected by the widow Kehoe of Revana in memory of husband Martin 
Kehoe died 7th August 1821 aged 48.  Her son Michael died 13th February 
1839 aged 27.  Her grandson Michael Kehoe of Knocklane died 27th 
November 1866 aged 48.  The above widow Johanna Kehoe alias Doyle died 
16th March 1867 aged 87. 
 

Kehou 
L.R. 

107 Erected by Michael Kehou in memory of wife Margaret Kehou died 24th 
March 1805 aged 63. 
 

Kelly (1) 
L.C. 

108 Erected by Margaret Kelly, John St. in memory of husband James Kelly died 
8th June 1913 aged 69. 
    Stone mason  -  Gargan, Kilkenny 
 

Kelly (2) 
R. 

109 (At wall near Church) 
To memory of Martha Kelly wife of Richard Kelly Esq. of Ballysalla died 17th 
February 1842 aged 25 years, also John Kelly Esq. of Kilkenny died 24th April 
1842 aged 72, also above named Richard Kelly died 21st November 1874 
aged 57 years. 
    Iron & Cross Smiths Patent, Sun Foundery Glasgow. 
 

Kelly (3) 
R.A. 

110 Erected by Martin Kelly, Queensland in memory of father Edward Kelly, 
Kilderry died 4th November 1869 aged 72, also mother Mary Kelly died 6th 
June 1885 aged 66, also son Michael Kelly died 12th October 1882. 
Thomas Kelly died 9th November 1918 aged 28. 
John Kelly died 23rd March 1933 and his wife Julia Kelly died 23rd October 
1934, their son Patrick Kelly died 26th April 1963 aged 68. 



 

Kelly (4) 111 Thomas Kelly Esq. of Ballysalla died August 12th 1829 aged 59.  (rest not 
visible) 
 

Knaresbrough 
(1) 

112 Here lies James Knaresbrough aged 72.  Margaret  Knaresbrough alias 
Dannell died M----  8th 1762 aged 62. 
 

Knaresbrough 
(2)  L. 

113 Michael  Knaresbrough died 24th August 1768 aged 41.  Erected by his wife 
Ione Knaresbrough. 
 

Knaresbrough 
(3)  L. 

114 To memory of William Knaresbrough died November 6th 1768 aged 45.  
Erected by his wife Margaret Knaresbrough. 
 

Lalor 
L. 

115 Erected by Mrs Mary Lalor in memory of husband Maurice Lalor died 18th 
August 1885, also his mother died 4th February 1845, also Father died 4th 
February 1855, also brothers Patrick, John, & Michael Doyle and sister 
Johanna Doyle. 
 

Larecy 
R. 

116 Daniel Larecy died 6th April 1777 aged 60, also his wife Ann Larecy alias 
Loughlin died 20th March 1777 aged 66 years, also their daughter Elinor 
died 23rd May 1761 aged 26 years. 
 

Larkin (1) 
L.B. 

117 Erected by Eleanor Larkin alias Lyons in memory of husband James Larkin, 
Wildfield died 9th January 1851 aged 70, also sons Martin died 1st August 
1854 aged 40.  Philip died 21st March 1817 aged 26. 
 

Larkin (2) 
L.B. 

118 Erected by Patrick Larkin in memory of daughter Ann Larkin died 27th 
January 1799 aged 20 with 4 of his children who died young. 
 

Larkin (3) 
L.B. 

119 Erected by Philip Larkin of Wildfield in memory of father Thomas died 29th 
September 1850 aged 58, also his mother Margaret alias Lyons died 11th 
January 1836 aged 37 years, also his son Thomas died 1st December 1858 
aged 5 years, also his sister Margaret who died young. 
 

Leahy 
R.A. 

120 Erected by Martin Leahy of Revanagh in memory of his children who died 
young. 
 

Loughman (1) 
R.B. 

121 Here lies William Loughman died 27th June 1764 aged 40, also daughter 
Mary died 15th April 1779 aged 24, also his son Martin died 20th March 
1791. 
 

Loughman (2) 
B.A. 

122 Erected by John & Mich Loughman in memory of father Thomas Loughman  
20th September 1806 aged 70, also his wife Ellen Loughman died 25th. 
March 1780 aged 50. 
 

Lyons 
L. 

123 (At outer wall) 
Erected by Mary Lyons alias Magree in memory of father James Magree 
died February 1811 aged 40, also her mother Catherine Magree alias Butler 
October 11th 1854 aged 70, also brother Denis Magree 20th May 1832 aged 
26 years. 
 

Maher 
L. 

124 In memory of Michael & Mrs Maher, Bawnree and her parents. 



Malone 
 

125 (At railings) 
Erected by Michael Malone of Ballyfoyle in memory of his wife Catherine 
Malone alias Kenny died 26th ----- 1838 aged 31, also 2 of their children who 
died young.  
Note:  Above Michael was grandfather of late Patrick Malone, Knocknoo, 
Ballyfoyle, died 1974 
 

Mangan 
L. 

126 (At outer wall) 
Erected by Denis Mangan in memory of brother Martin Mangan of Ossory 
Hill died 25th November 1846 aged 40, also father Thomas died 23rd April 
1832 aged 66.  His wife Catherine Mangan alias Grenan June 1831.  
Lawrence Mangan 18th March 1826 aged 28.  Also Margaret Mangan 13th. 
March 1832 aged 14. 
 

Manning (1) 
R. 

127 (Towards Church end) 
Erected by John Manning of Johnswell in memory of father William 
Manning died 4th June 1865 aged 74, also sister Margaret died 27th 
September 1857 aged 18 years, also 2 of his children who died young, also 
his mother Mrs. Catherine Manning alias Kaely 3rd September 1870 aged 77 
years.  William Manning 10th April 1929 aged 71 and wife Elizabeth died 
29th October 1930 aged 42. 
 

Manning (2) 
L. 

128 (At outer wall, crucifixion on white marble) 
Erected by Thomas & Margaret Manning, High St. Kilkenny in memory of 3 
children Michael, Patrick and Mary Christina who died young.  Above 
Thomas died 3rd February 1902 aged 55. 
Margaret Mary died 27th August 1902 aged 4 yrs. 
Margaret Manning died 29th June 1934, her son Thomas died 17th 
September 1947 aged 58. 
 

Marah 
L. 

129 Here lies Elinor Marah alias Purcel wife of John Marah died 1752 January 
5th aged 40. 
 

Masterson 
L.C. 

130 Erected by John Masterson in memory of wife Mary alias Keefe died 15th 
November 1810 aged 62.  The above John died 1st April 1821 aged 70. 
 

McDonald 
L.B. 

131 (Near Church end) 
Mrs Elizabeth McDonald, Hebron Rd. Kilkenny died 4th November 1922 
aged 36.  Husband William died 25th March 1956 aged 78, son Michael died 
14th November 1962 aged 54. 
 

McDonell 
R.A. 

132 (At railings) 
Erected by John McDonell of Mt. Nugent in memory of father John 
McDonell died 12th September 1845 aged 65, also his mother Rose 
McDonell alias Bridget died 2nd August 1845 aged 67, also sister Catherine 
Brophy alias McDonell died 19th June 1839 aged 33. 
 

McGragh (1) / 
Magragh 
L. 

133 Erected by Michael Magragh in memory of father John Magragh died 26th. 
September 1799 aged 68, also son Patrick Magragh died 29th August 1798 
aged 23. 
 

McGrath (2) 
L. 

134 Catherine McGrath alias Ronan died 28th June 1795 aged 73 also James 
McGrath of John St. Oct. 1803. 



 

McGrath (3) 
L. 

135 Erected by Joseph McGrath in memory of father James McGrath died 10th 
October 1803 aged 51, also his mother Margaret alias Barret died 8th April 
1823 aged 61 and brother Patrick McGrath. 
 

Meehan 
L. 

136 (At wall near Church) 
Erected by Julia Meehan in memory of parents Martin and Mary Meehan, 
also her sister Mary Meehan died 10th June 1962 and Julia Meehan died 
11th May 1965. 
 

Menton 
L. 

137 In memory of John Menton of Inch died 14th November 1879 aged 75 also 
wife Catherine Menton alias Tobin died 26th July 1886 aged 70. 
 

Moore (1) 
L. 

138 Erected by Mrs Anne Moore in memory of husband James Moore of John 
St. City of Kilkenny died 23rd July 1833 aged 60 also 5 of their children who 
died young. 
 

Moore (2) 
F. 

139 (Near iron railing) 
Erected by Julia Moore of Ballysalla in memory of father James Moore died 
29th September 1825 aged 48 also her sister Anastasia Malone and her 
brother Michael Moore died 26th ------  1888 aged 72 years. 
 

Moore (3) 
L. 

140 In memory of Martin Moore, 27 Friary St. Kilkenny died 26th June 1929 aged 
43.  His father John Moore died 1st November 1929 aged 78.  Wife Mary 
died 4th February 1973 aged 87, his son John died 22th September 1972 
aged 57.   
    Stone mason  -  Gargan 
 

Murphy (1) 
R.A. 

141 (Near Church) 
Erected by Mrs Anne Murphy of Kilkyran in memory of husband Michael 
Murphy died 14th February 1865 aged 70, also her son Philip died March 
10th 1863 aged 26, also above Anne Murphy alias Tynan died 5th July 1887 
aged 72, also Mrs Daniel Murphy alias Lennon died 18th June 1915 aged 62, 
and Daniel Murphy died 21st October 1923 aged 79, also Bridget Wall nee 
Murphy died 15th March 1955 aged 62. 
 

Murphy (2) 
R.B. 

142 Catherine Murphy alias Byren wife of Patrick Murphy died 6th January 1770 
aged 60 also son Thomas aged 21. 
 

Murphy (3) 
R.B. 

143 Elinor Murphy alias Cody died 12th August 1761 aged 24 also brother 
Andrew Cody died 12th Sept. 1761 aged 29. 
 

Murphy (4) 
R.B. 

144 Erected by Patrick Murphy of Carrigeen in memory of father William 
Murphy died 1792 aged 50 years. 
 

Murphy (5) 
R.B. 

145 Here lies Patrick Murphy son to Silvester Murphy died 19th April 1771 aged 
19. 
 

Murphy (6) 
 

146 (High Cross, at wall) 
Erected by William Murphy, Carrigeen in memory of father Edward Murphy 
died 1844 also mother Julia Murphy alias McGrath.  Uncle Patrick Murphy 
1854. Brothers Patrick, John, James, & Michael.  Wife Mary nee Farrell died 
25th Jan. 1899, above William 31st July 1902 aged 84. 



 

Nolan 
R.A. 

147 Erected by Patrick Nolan in memory of father John Nolan, Lower Johnswell 
died 10th December 1840 aged 44.  Also sister Catherine Nolan (Kennedy), 
died 5th February 1864 aged 46, also Bridget Nolan. 
 

Nowlan 
L.C. 

148 Erected by William Nowlan of Castlewarren in memory of son Kyran 
Nowlan died 12th February 1808 aged 24. 
 

O'Keefe 
L. 
 

149 Erected by her children to memory of Johanne O'Keefe of Sion died 25th 
Jan. 1869 also their sister Johanne died 16th July 1870 and brother Robert 
died young, also Michael O'Keefe died 1st ------- 1887 aged 80, and his 
daughter Winifred O'Keefe died 30th March 1886 aged 52, also Anastasia 
O'Keefe died 3rd August 1909 aged 70. 
 

O'Loughlin  
R. 

150 Erected by Mrs John O'Loughlin of Upper John St. Kilkenny in memory of 
her parents Patrick Coogan and her mother alias Shea also her brothers 
Thomas, John & Edmond.  
 

O'Neill 
L. 

151 (In corner at Church) 
In memory of Patrick O'Neill, Coolcullen died 3rd October 1963 aged 75. 
    Stone mason  -  Hughes, Carlow 
 

O'Reilly (1) 
R 

152 (In corner at Church) 
In memory of Henry O'Reilly Esq. died 9th Oct. 1858 aged 19. 
Note:  A poem about Henry O’Reilly indicates that he met his death by 
musket shot while fowling. 
 

O'Reilly (2) 
L.B. 

153 Erected by Mrs O'Reilly of Johnswell in memory of father Thomas Byrne 
died 15th March 1834 aged 70.  
Mother Catherine alias Charty died 20th March 1835 aged 64.  
Brother Kyran died 15th September 1832 aged 32.  
Sister Margaret died 10th March 1840 aged 40. 
Sister Catherine died 10th February 1842 aged 23. 
Also Mary Byrne died 25th August 1875 aged 74. 
Bridget Crennan, Kilkieran died 15th September1907 and her husband 
James died 21st June 1955. 
 

Power (1) 
L.A. 

154 (Decorated with Cross in Shield) 
Erected by John Power in memory of wife Elizabeth alias Dullard died 6th. 
May 1848 aged 51 and 4 of her children who died young. 
 

Power (2) 
R.B. 

155 (Corner at Church) 
In memory of Michael Power, Gurtlug, Ballyfoyle died 14th December 1943 
aged 79, wife Letitia Power died 1st May 1943 aged 81.  Sister Elizabeth died 
27th January 1941 aged 66.  His father Nicholas died 27th January 1921 aged 
87. 
 

Power (3) 
R.B. 

156 Erected by Nicholas Power, Ballyfoyle in memory of mother Eliza Power 
also his wife Mary Power died 10th December 1878 aged 33.  His son Patrick 
Power died 18th September 1894 aged 27 and 4 of his children who died 
young. 
 

Purcell (1) 157 Here lieth Ann Purcell wife to Nicholas Purcell died 18th February 1748 aged 



L. 32. 
 

Purcell (2) 
R. 

158 (Inscription on a broken mural tablet now lying as ground slab in Doyle plot, 
Doyles related to Purcells  – see No. 72) 
Mr. James Purcell of Ballysallagh died Xber (October) 1724 aged 84.  Also 
Mary Byrne daughter to Mr. Gerald Byrne and Mary Purcell daughter to 
said James Purcell, who died February 1724 aged 8 years. 
N.B. - Gerald is son to Mr. Phelim Byrne of Tankerstown in ye county 
Carlow which was ye Mansion House belonging to said family. 
Also ye body of James Byrne son to said Gerald & Mary who died Xber 1738 
aged 19 years.  Also ye body of Elinor Byrne daughter to said Gerald & Mary 
who died Feb. 1738 aged 16 years.  Also ye body of Catherine Doyle alias 
Byrne daughter to said Gerald & Mary who died Feb. 1740 aged 26. 
 Also body of Mary Byrne alias Purcell daughter to said James Purcell who 
died Oct. 1742 aged 57. 
Also ye body of Eleanor Kelly alias Doyle who died June 1800 aged 60 and 
of Laurence Doyle of Ballysalla died 12th December 1812 aged 77. 
Their brother Gerald Doyle of Ballasalla Esq.  died in Dublin on 6th. January 
1816 aged 78.  R.I.P.  Amen. 
 

Purcell (3) 
R.A. 

159 Erected by James Purcell in memory of his wife Mary Purcell Crany who 
died October 15th 1804 aged 48, also their daughter Elenor died 10th June 
1802 aged 16. 
 

Purcell (4) 
R. 

160 Here lies James Purcell Xber (October?) 1752. 

Purcell (5) 
R.B. 

161 Erected in memory of John Purcell of Carrageen in Parish of Johnswell died 
6th February 1855 aged 45 also James aged 4 months. 
 

Purcell (6) 
R. 

162 Erected by Judith Purcell alias Stapleton in memory of husband John Purcell 
died 6th February 1818 aged 32 with one of his children. 
 

Purcell (7) 
R. 

163 (Near Church end) 
In memory of Pierce Purcell of Carrigeen died 6th January 1887 aged 73, his 
daughter Mary Walsh died 18th June 1888 aged 32 interred at Knock, 
Queens County.  His daughter Bridget Purcell died October 4th 1893 aged 34 
also 5 of his children who died young. 
(On side of cross) Michael & Tom children of Captain & Margaret Purcell of 
Dublin died young 1887 & 89.  Also Mary wife of Gregory Purcell died 10th 
August 1951 aged 75, and their son Thomas died 7th May 1968 aged 56.   
(Other side of cross) Also his wife Catherine Purcell nee Manning died 
September 29th 1904 aged 79 and his son Patrick died 26th January 1897 
aged 36 and his son Gregory died January 14th 1925 aged 55.   
(Back of cross) His sister Ellen died 27th March 1971 aged 61 years. 
 

Purcell (8) 
R. 

164 (Leaning against wall railing) 
Erected by Pierce Purcell in memory of his father Patrick Purcell died 26th. 
December 1836 aged 52.  Also his mother Mary Purcell alias Farrell died 
March 9th 1851 aged 60, also sisters Catherine and Bridget Purcell. 
 

Purcell (9) 
R. 

165 Erected by Pierce Purcell, Johnswell in memory of wife Margaret Purcell 
alias Henry died 28th April 1872 aged 78, and Margaret Purcell nee Manning 
died 8th August 1893 aged 46.  Her husband Thomas died 7th October 1918 



aged 74, their son John Purcell died 11th January 1953 aged 79 and his wife 
Mary died 19th April 1970 aged 85. 
 

Purcell (10) 
R. 

166 Tom Purcell, Sonor, Coolcullen in memory of father Jimmy Purcell also his 
mother & sisters Mary & Ellen Purcell, died 22nd July 1965 aged 93. 
(Printed on top of earlier tomb writing) 
“The body of Mary Landinelsin? died 7th December 1785. 
Erected by her husband Pierce (probably) Purcell. 
 

Purcell (11) 
L. 

167 Erected by William Purcell, Newpark, Kilkenny in memory of niece Mary 
Holohan July 1867 aged 18, also wife Anastasia Purcell alias Holohan died 
Oct. 26th 18----  aged 54, and the above William died 23rd March 1887 aged 
70. 
 

Purcell (12) 168 Erected by William Purcell of Carrigeen in memory of father Martin Purcell 
died August 15th 1868 aged 65 also mother Bridget died 1st January 1868.  
Also wife Mary alias Quinn died 22nd December 1856 aged 35, also 2 of 
their children who died young.  Above William Purcell died March 23rd 
1887. 
    Stone mason  -  O'Shea, Kilkenny & Callan 
 

Quigley 
L. 

169 In memory of Michael Quigley died 27th March 1900, wife Bridget died 5th 
January 1910.  John Moran died 11th September1917 and his wife Kate died  
12th October 1937.   Michael Quigley 
    Stone mason  -  Mullan, Kilkenny 
 

Quinn 
L. 

170 Erected by James Quinn of Kilkenny in memory of father Lawrence Quinn 
died 11th November 1856 aged 77, also daughter Mary Quinn died 16th 
December 1875 aged 33, also Mother Mary Quinn alias Hogan died March 
4th 1868 aged 80, also above James died April 9th 1884 aged 72, also his son 
Lawrence died July 11th 1887 aged 33 also 3 children died young. 
 

Riely 
L. 

171 Here lieth John Riely died July 17th 1805 aged 67. 
 

Ronan (1) 
L.B. 

172 (Near church leaning against wall) 
Erected by Kyran Ronan in memory of son Patrick died April 26th 1817 aged 
22. 
 

Ronan (2) 
L. 

173 (Leaning at wall, left) 
Erected by Kyran Ronan, Dean St. Kilkenny in memory of his mother Ellen 
Ronan alias Butler died 30th Dec. 1884 aged 44 and 2 of his children who 
died young. 
 

Ronan (3) 
L.A. 

174 Erected by James Ronan in memory of son John Ronan died 26th March 
1809 aged 15, also mother Elenor Ronan alias Butler died March 29th 1784 
aged 62. 
 

Ronan (4) 
L.B. 

175 Erected by Patrick Ronan in memory of father Thomas died 10th March 
1817 aged 71. 
 

Ryan 
R. 

176 Edmond Ryan died April 23rd 1772 aged 70.  Erected by his wife Judy Ryan. 
 

Saunders 177 (Iron Cross) 



R. Thomas Saunders died November 21st 1906 aged 36, Blackmill St., Kilkenny 
 

Shearman (1) 
R. 

178 Erected by Francis Shearman to memory of eldest daughter Catherine aged 
18 years. 
 

Shearman (2) 
R. 

179 (At wall) 
Francis Sherman Esq. of Park, Ballyfoyle died 9th Sept. 1822 aged 67, also 
Henry Shearman son of above died 3rd June 1826. 
 

Shearman (3) 
R. 

180 (Church end of Graveyard) 
Erected to memory of Henry Shearman, Park died 30th March 1919 aged 85, 
wife Julia died 14th June 1910 aged 68, daughter Margaret died 10th March 
1896 aged 15.  Elsie died 29th May 1939 aged 63.  Son Francis died 22nd May 
1946 aged 67, son John died January 26th 1957 aged 83.  His grandson 
James died 12th January 1962 aged 33. 
    Stone mason  -  Gargan, Kilkenny 
 

Shearman (4) 
R. 

181 Erected to memory of John Shearman Esq. of Park died 9th May 1859 aged 
59 years, also his children Maryanne died September 25th 1845 aged 14.  
Francis died 7th January 1846 aged 15.  Kate died March 5th 1855 aged 25.  
Richard who died as an infant.  Mrs Eliza Shearman, Park died 26th May 
1875 aged 76 who erected monument. 
 

Shearman (5) 
R. 

182 (Church end) 
Erected by Mary Shearman in memory of husband George Shearman of City 
of Kilkenny died 6th Sept. 1802 aged 36 and 6 of his children who died 
young. 
 

Symes 
R. 

183 (1st memorial at wall.  This is a wall plaque near railing in Doyles plot.) 
In memory of Fanny Constance Symes (widow) who died 25th April 1946, 
youngest daughter of John Joseph Doyle of Ballysalla House. 
 

Tobin 
L. 

184 (At wall between two trees) 
Erected by Kyran Tobin of Leafhill in memory of father William died April 
13th 1862 aged 85, also mother Honora alias Phelan died 12th January 1846 
aged 56, also 2 of his children who died young. 
 

Treat 
L. 

185 John Treat died 14th January 1908, son John died 17th October 1913.  Mrs 
Nora Treat died 23rd Sept. 1960 aged 90.  Margaret Trait, Keatingstown died 
11th October 1931, Husband Michael 29th December 1949. 
 

Troy 
R. 

186 Mary Troy alias Purcell died September 15th 1759 aged 66, also her grand-
daughter Rose died Oct. ------   (the rest is below ground) 
 

Tynan (1) 
R.B. 

187 Erected by Bridget Tynan, Higginstown in memory of husband William died 
11th November 1894 aged 71, also children Johanna died 25th January 1889 
aged 25.  Anne died 23rd November 1891 aged 32.  William died 24th July 
1893 aged 25. 
 

Tynan (2) 
R.B. 

188 Erected by Martin Tynan of Higginstown in memory of wife Elizabeth Tynan 
alias Murphy who died 10th May 1824 aged 23 years. 
Martin Tynan died 6th June 1877,   Martin died 13th Dec. 1921 
Edward Tynan died 13th Oct. 1924,   Johanna died 13th Dec. 1928. 



Ann Murphy died 2nd Feb. 1935,   Maggie Tynan died 9th Feb. 1935. 
May Tynan died 27th May 1935,  Hannah Tynan died 7th April 1946 aged 80. 
 

Tynan (3) 
R.B. 

189 Erected by Michael Tynan in memory of father Denis Tynan of Damma died 
29th June 1789 aged 60. 
 

Walsh (1) 
R. 

190 James Walsh, Sandsford Court died 12th Sept. 1955, wife Catherine died 26th 
May 1963 
    Tomb maker  -  Walsh, Carlow 
 

Walsh (2) 
R. 

191 (At wall towards Church) 
Erected by Mathew Walsh in memory of father Philip Walsh of Kilmogar 
died July 1837 aged 78.  His mother Elizabeth Walsh alias Tobin died 
December 1846 aged 76.  Brother Edmond died March 1847 aged 50.  
Above Mathew died 4th May 1864 aged 56. 
 

Walsh (3) 
R. 

192 (Against Church) 
Erected by William Walsh of Johnswell in memory of son Thomas died 6th 
May 1838 aged 28. 
 

Whelan 
L. 

193 Erected by Michael Whelan of Bawnree in memory of wife Julia Whelan 
died January 3rd 1900 aged 72.  Above Michael died January 1917 aged 83.  
His son Thomas died 3rd February 1938 aged 73, wife Kate nee Quirk died 
10th April 1955 aged 89.  Their son Hugh died 5th January 1952 aged 49, 
daughter Teresa Whelan nee Power died 18th May 1936 aged 36, her son 
John died 12th April 1948 aged 15. 
 

Wrafter 
R. 

194 (Ground slab at Church) 
Erected by Bridgid Wrafter in memory of parents Patrick Murphy, Kilmogar 
died July 1911, Eleanor died 1921.  Brothers - John died November 1938, 
James died November 1941, Edward died February 1942, sister-in-law 
Teresa died December 1934, a nephew & niece who died young. 
 

Brennan (15) 195 (In the Church) 
Aucheas Brennan Presbyter Ossoron sis Qui pauperes paroulosque Christi 
exime Chautate delixit at que ipos in Doctrina Christiano Erudere enixe 
allabor avit Obit die XXX mensis Martii A.D. M.D.C.C.C.L.V.11 oe Tatis vero 
sual XXXII. 
 

Manning (3) 196 (In the Church) 
Beneath lie the mortal remains... Rev. M. Manning ... died 14th December 
1865 aged 26, 8 months after his ordination. 
 

Phelan 
L.C. 

197 (In the Church) 
Erected by John Phelan, San Francisco California in memory of his mother 
Johanna Phelan died 2nd May 1873 aged 51, and of his father James Phelan 
died 15th June 1898 aged 81, also his sister who died young. 
    Tomb maker  -  Hoban, Kilkenny 
 

 

  



Index 

Name Embedded & Referenced Names Tomb No. 

Barret See McGrath (3) 135 

Bennett  1 

Blanchfield See Dermody 66 

Bourk   Butler 2 

Branon  3 

Brenan (1) / Brennan   4 

Brenan (2)   McDonnell 5 

Brenan (3)  6 

Brenan (4)   Pool 7 

Brenan (5)   Stack 8 

Brenan (6)  9 

Brenan (7)   Nowlan 10 

Brenan (8)   Stack 11 

Brenan (9)  12 

Brennan See Butler (1) 28 

Brennan See Dunny 78 

Brennan (10)  13 

Brennan (11)  14 

Brennan (12)  15 

Brennan (13)   Burke 16 

Brennan (14)   Tobin 17 

Brennan (15)  195 

Brophy See McDonell 132 

Brophy (1)  18 

Brophy (2)  19 

Brophy (3)  20 

Brophy (4)   Sutten 21 

Bryan  22 

Buggy   Jolly 23 

Burke See Brennan (13) 16 

Burke See Byrne (7) 44 

Burke (1)   Phelan 24 

Burke (2)  25 

Burke (3)   Purcell 26 

Burke (4)  27 

Butler See Bourk 2 

Butler See Lyons 123 

Butler  See Ronan (2) 173 

Butler (1)   Brennan, Strange 28 

Butler (10)   Dowling, Kavanagh 37 

Butler (2)  29 

Butler (3)  30 

Butler (4)  31 

Butler (5)  32 

Butler (6)   Hally 33 

Butler (7)  34 

Butler (8)  35 



Butler (9)  36 

Byren See Murphy (2) 142 

Byrne See Farrell (5) 84 

Byrne See O’Reilly (2) 153 

Byrne See Purcell (2)  158 

Byrne (1)   Shortall 38 

Byrne (2)   Sinnott 39 

Byrne (3)  40 

Byrne (4)   Cahill 41 

Byrne (5)  42 

Byrne (6)   Lord Slane, Earl of Drogheda 43 

Byrne (7)   Burke 44 

Byrne (8)   Dalton 45 

Cahill See Byrne (4) 41 

Cahill (1)   Quin 46 

Cahill (2)   47 

Cahill (3)  48 

Cahill (4)   Cullen 49 

Canfel See Carroll (2) 51 

Carrol (1)  50 

Carrol (2)   Canfel 51 

Charty See O’Reilly (2)  153 

Coady    Patterson, Holohan 52 

Cody  53 

Cody See Murphy (3) 143 

Comerford (1)  54 

Comerford (2)   Hanrahan 55 

Comerford (3)  56 

Comerford (4)  57 

Connelly   Kimselaugh 58 

Connelly See Donnelly 67 

Crany See Purcell (3) 150 

Crennan See O’Reilly (2) 153 

Cullen See Cahill (4) 49 

Cummins (1)  61 

Cummins (2)   Hoban 62 

Dalton See Byrne (8) 45 

Danelly  63 

Dannell Knaresbrough (1) 112 

Davis   McManus 65 

Dawson  64 

Dermody   Blanchfield 66 

Donnelly   Connelly, Masterson 67 

Dooley  68 

Dowling See Butler (10) 37 

Dowling (1)   Ryan, McGrath 69 

Dowling (2)  70 

Doyle See Hughes 103 

Doyle See Kehoe 106 



Doyle  See Lalor 115 

Doyle See Purcell (2) 158 

Doyle See Symes 183 

Doyle (1)   Keeffe 71 

Doyle (2)   Hartford, Purcell-Doyle, 72 

Doyle (3)  73 

Doyle (4)   Moore 74 

Drew   Treacy 75 

Dullard See Power (1) 154 

Dunny   Brennan 78 

Dwyer (1)   O’Dwyer 76 

Dwyer (2)  77 

Fannin  79 

Farrell See Murphy (6) 146 

Farrell See Purcell (8) 164 

Farrell (1)   Mahony 80 

Farrell (2)   Read 81 

Farrell (3)   Hanlon 82 

Farrell (4)   Moore 83 

Farrell (5)   Byrne 84 

Fitzpatrick  85 

Golway   Lawler 86 

Gormley  87 

Grenan See Mangan 126 

Hally See Butler (6) 33 

Haly   Shearman,  Walsh 88 

Handy  89 

Handy See Hoban (4) 96 

Hanlon See Farrell (3) 82 

Hanrahan See Comerford (2) 55 

Hartford See Doyle (2) 72 

Headen  90 

Hennessy  91 

Henry See Purcell (9) 165 

Hoban See Cummins (2) 62 

Hoban (1)  92 

Hoban (3)  95 

Hoban (4)   Handy 96 

Hoban (5)  97 

Hoban (6)  98 

Hoban (7)   Swift, Hughes 99 

Hoban (8)  100 

Hoban (2)  93 

Hobin    Phealin 94 

Hogan See Quinn 170 

Hogan (1)  101 

Hogan (2)  102 

Holohan See Coady 52 

Holohan See Purcell (11) 167 



Hughes   Doyle 103 

Hughes See Hoban (7)  99 

Jolly See Buggy 23 

Kaely See Manning (1) 127 

Kavanagh See Butler (10) 37 

Kealy  104 

Keating  105 

Keefe See Masterson  130 

Keeffe See Doyle (1) 71 

Kehoe   Doyle 106 

Kehou  107 

Kelly See Purcell (2) 158 

Kelly (1)  108 

Kelly (2)  109 

Kelly (3)  110 

Kelly (4)  111 

Kennedy See Nolan 147 

Kenny See Malone 125 

Kimselaugh See Connelly 58 

Knaresbrough (1)   Dannell 112 

Knaresbrough (2)  113 

Knaresbrough (3)   114 

Lalor   Doyle 115 

Landinelsin See Purcell (10) 166 

Larecy   Loughlin 116 

Larkin (1)   Lyons 117 

Larkin (2)  118 

Larkin (3)   Lyons 119 

Lawler See Golway 86 

Leahy  120 

Lennon See Murphy (1) 141 

Lord Slane See Byrne (6) 43 

Loughlin See Larecy 116 

Loughman (1)  121 

Loughman (2)  122 

Lyons See Larkin (1) 117 

Lyons  See Larkin (3) 119 

Lyons   Magree, Butler 123 

Magree See Lyons 123 

Maher  124 

Mahony See Farrell (1) 80 

Malone   Kenny 125 

Mangan   Grenan 126 

Manning See Purcell (7) 163 

Manning  See Purcell (9) 165 

Manning (1)   Kaely 127 

Manning (2)  128 

Manning (3)  196 

Marah   Purcel,  129 



Masterson See Donnelly 67 

Masterson   Keefe 130 

McDonald  131 

McDonell   Brophy 132 

McDonnell See Brenan (2) 5 

McGragh (1) / 
Magragh 

 133 

McGrath See Dowling (1) 69 

McGrath See Murphy (6) 146 

McGrath (2)   Ronan 134 

McGrath (3)   Barret 135 

McManus See Davis 65 

Meehan  136 

Menton   Tobin 137 

Moore See Doyle (4) 74 

Moore See Farrell (4) 83 

Moore (1)  138 

Moore (2)  139 

Moore (3)  140 

Moran See Quigley 169 

Murphy See Tynan (2) 188 

Murphy  See Wrafter 194 

Murphy (1)   Tynan, Lennon, Wall 141 

Murphy (2)   Byren 142 

Murphy (3)   Cody 143 

Murphy (4)  144 

Murphy (5)  145 

Murphy (6)   McGrath, Farrell 146 

Nolan   Kennedy 147 

Nowlan See Brenan (7) 10 

Nowlan  148 

O’Dwyer See Dwyer (1) 76 

O'Keefe  149 

O'Loughlin   Shea 150 

O'Neill  151 

O'Reilly (1)  152 

O'Reilly (2)   Charty, Byrne, Crennan 153 

Patterson See Coady 52 

Phealin See Hobin  94 

Phelan  See Burke (1) 24 

Phelan See Tobin 184 

Phelan  197 

Pool See Brenan (4) 7 

Power See Whelan 193 

Power (1)   Dullard 154 

Power (2)  155 

Power (3)  156 

Purcel See Marah 129 

Purcell See Burke (3) 26 



Purcell See Troy 186 

Purcell (1)  157 

Purcell (10)   Landinelsin 166 

Purcell (11)   Holohan 167 

Purcell (12)   Quinn 168 

Purcell (2)   Byrne, Doyle, Kelly 158 

Purcell (3)   Crany 159 

Purcell (4)  160 

Purcell (5)  161 

Purcell (6)   Stapleton 162 

Purcell (7)   Walsh, Manning 163 

Purcell (8)   Farrell 164 

Purcell (9)   Henry, Manning 165 

Purcell-Doyle See Doyle (2) 72 

Quigley   Moran 169 

Quin See Cahill (1) 46 

Quinn See Purcell (12) 168 

Quinn   Hogan 170 

Quirk See Whelan 193 

Read See Farrell (2) 81 

Riely  171 

Ronan See McGrath (2) 134 

Ronan (1)  172 

Ronan (2)   Butler 173 

Ronan (3)  174 

Ronan (4)  175 

Ryan See Dowling (1) 69 

Ryan  176 

Saunders  177 

Shea See O’Loughlin 150 

Shearman See Haly 88 

Shearman (1)  178 

Shearman (2)  179 

Shearman (3)  180 

Shearman (4)  181 

Shearman (5)  182 

Shortall See Byrne (1) 38 

Sinnott See Byrne (2) 39 

Stack See Brenan (5) 8 

Stack See Brenan (8) 11 

Stapleton See Purcell (6) 162 

Strange See Butler (1) 28 

Sutten See Brophy (4) 21 

Swift See Hoban (7) 99 

Symes   Doyle 183 

Tobin  See Brennan (14) 17 

Tobin See Menton 137 

Tobin   Phelan 184 

Tobin See Walsh (2) 191 



Treacy See Drew 75 

Treat  185 

Troy   Purcell 186 

Tynan See Murphy (1) 141 

Tynan (1)  187 

Tynan (2)   Murphy 188 

Tynan (3)  189 

Wall See Murphy (1) 141 

Walsh See Haly 88 

Walsh See Purcell (7) 163 

Walsh (1)  190 

Walsh (2)   Tobin 191 

Walsh (3)  192 

Whelan   Quirk, Power 193 

Wrafter   Murphy 194 

 


